
 

 
 
 

 
Tuesday, 18 July 2023 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

M ANDERSON, M PARLOUR, D DANIELS, J FILLIS, S PATEL, 
E POPE, D WEST AND D WHITTINGTON 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in the 
CABINET/COMMITTEE ROOM - 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on 
WEDNESDAY, 26 JULY 2023 at 7.00 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  
Note, no other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting.   (For the assistance of members a checklist 
for use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet). 
 

1 - 2 

5.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
To receive as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
May 2023. 
 

3 - 6 

6.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
Residents of West Lancashire on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submission is 10.00am on Friday 21 July 
2023. 
 

7 - 12 

7.   GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS UPDATE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing & Resources. 
 

13 - 14 

7a Audit Findings Report 2020-21 
 

15 - 72 

7b Auditor's Annual Report 2020-21 
 

73 - 104 

7c Letter of Representation 2020-21 
 

105 - 108 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing & Resources. 
 

109 - 126 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT -  QUARTERLY UPDATE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing & Resources. 
 

127 - 140 

10.   QUARTERLY EXEMPTION REPORT  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing & Resources. 
 

141 - 146 

11.   RIPA ACT - REGULAR MONITORING OF USE OF POWER  

To consider the report of the Legal & Democratic Services Manager. 
 

147 - 148 

12.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing & Resources.  
 

149 - 188 

13.   AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - 
JULY 2023   
 

189 - 190 



 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Duncan Jowitt on 01695 583495 
Or email duncan.jowitt@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence t
[...]
out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 2



 

 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 7.26 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: M Anderson (Chair)  
   
 
Councillors: M Parlour D Daniels 
 J Gordon S Patel 
 E Pope  
 
In attendance: Georgia Jones, Director, Grant Thornton  

Ben Stern, Grant Thornton (Observer)  
 

Officers: Tony Furber, Corporate Finance Manager (Deputy S151 Officer) 
Catherine Kirwan, Procurement Manager 
Jennifer Lunn, Assistant Solicitor 
Jacqueline Pendleton, Corporate Compliance & Governance 
Manager 
James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial 
Services Section 151 Officer 
Stephanie Salmon, Procurement Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Chloe McNally, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies received. 

 
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Whittington, and the appointment of Councillor Gordon for this meeting 
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 be received 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 

6   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 

7   GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update year 
ending 31 March 2023 from our External Auditors Grant Thornton, which provided a 
summary of emerging national issues and relevant issues that the committee might 
wish to consider.  
 
The Chairman welcomed and invited Georgia Jones, Director, Grant Thornton, to 
present the report to the Committee. 
 
Georgia Jones confirmed that Grant Thornton are hopeful to be in a position to sign 
off the 20/21 accounts in July 23. Also, that no additional significant issues had been 
raised in the course of their recent work beyond those raised in the Interim Findings 
Report. 
 
Councillors raised questions about the interim audit findings, the possibility of taking 
a report to Full Council and the Derby Street improvements.  
 
Georgia Jones said that after all the work was completed, an interim report would be 
taken to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the Audit Progress Report as contained on pages 543-
560 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to Members for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
advising Members of the outcome of the external assessment of internal audit's 
conformance to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the review). 
 
The Chairman invited the Internal Audit Manager to present the report. 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 Report as contained 
on pages 561-581 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to Members 
for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That officers be thanked for their work and the contents of the Internal 
Audit Charter 2023/24 at Appendix 1 of the report, be noted and approved to take 
effect from 31 May 2023. 
 

9   EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
advising Members of the outcome of the external assessment of internal audit's 

Page 4



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 

conformance to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the review). 
 
The Chairman invited the Internal Audit Manager to present the report. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager said that overall, the review had been a glowing report 
with just some minor advisories which were already being dealt with. 
 
The Committee considered the External Review of Internal Audit Report as 
contained on pages 583-603 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to 
Members for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members note the review's overall conclusion that West 
Lancashire Borough Council’s Internal Audit Service generally conforms to the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and those of the Local 
Government Application Note. 
 

10   INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
to provide Members with the background to the preparation of the 2023/24 Internal 
Audit Strategy and Annual Plan and present it for approval. 
 
The Chairman invited the Internal Audit Manager to present the report. She 
explained that the team was recruiting a temporary auditor as they were one auditor 
down and would review it at the next available meeting. 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2023/23 as 
contained on pages 605-615 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to 
Members for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2023/24 at Appendix 
1 of the report be approved to take effect from 1 April 2023. 
 

11   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
to advise Members of progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The Chairman invited the Corporate Compliance & Governance Manager to present 
the report. She explained that the work was now 98% completed and that weekly 
reports in relation to the implementation of audit recommendations were being 
submitted to the Chief Operating Officer and Director of Transformation, Housing & 
Resources. 
 
The Committee considered the progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan as 
contained on pages 617-628 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members note the progress in the year to date. 
 

Page 5



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 

12   PROCUREMENT POLICY  
 

 The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Property submitted a report 
asking Members to consider the proposed Procurement Policy. 
 
The Chairman invited the Procurement Manager to present the report. 
 
Members asked about who monitored the service and what penalties were built into 
tenders and contracts. The Procurement Manager explained that the Head of 
Finance, Procurement and Commercial Property was now her direct line manager 
and that they worked closely with Legal Services to build in robust rectification 
processes. Any exemptions had to be signed off by the Chief Operating Officer, who 
had the final say. 
 
The Committee considered the Procurement Policy as contained on pages 629-645 
of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee recommend the Procurement Policy to Council to 
be noted and approved. 
 

13   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - ANNUAL SETTING OF THE 
POLICY  
 

 The Legal and Democratic Services Manager submitted a report on the Council's 
use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Power's Act (RIPA) and to 
present the RIPA Policy document for approval. 
 
The Committee considered the RIPA Activity and RIPA Policy as contained on 
pages 647-675 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to M
[...]

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise of progress against the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note progress in the year to date.  
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 This Committee approved the 2023/24 Internal Audit Annual Plan and reports on 

progress against this plan are presented at each meeting of the Committee.  
 
3.2 This report summarises progress to date for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 

2023.  This work will inform the overall opinion in the Internal Audit Annual 
Report which is presented to this Committee. 

 
 
4.0 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY TO DATE 
 
4.1 An appendix summarising progress to date and any significant issues arising is 

attached, and the Corporate Compliance & Governance Manager will attend the 
meeting should Members have any questions. 

 
4.2 Progress against the Internal Audit Annual Plan for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 

June 2023 is satisfactory with 14% of planned work completed. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 9



5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder.  
 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The financial and resource implications arising from activity identified in this 

report are included in existing budget provisions. 
 
 
7.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 This report summarises progress against Internal Audit’s work programme to 

date. Internal Audit’s work is a key source of assurance to this Committee in 
relation to the risk management, control and governance processes the Council 
has in place to secure its objectives. 

 
8.0 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1  There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from this report. 
 
 

 
 
Background Documents 
 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 

[...]
 Commercial Property 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor R Molloy                
 
Contact for further information: Name Catherine Kirwan (Extn. 3273 )  
    (E-mail: catherine.kirwan@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 
 

 
SUBJECT:  Quarterly Report on Procurement Exemptions  
 

 
 
Wards affected: Borough Wide Interest 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the Council's use of an exemption from Public Contracts 

Regulations 2015 and/ or Council's Contract Procedure Rules.   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 That the Council's exemption activity as reported in appendices to this report be 

noted. 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Public bodies must comply to the regulations set down in Public Contract 

Regulations 2015 and their own internal Contract Procedure Rules in relation to 
the use of public monies. 

 
3.2 In exceptional circumstances, a waiver of certain Public Contract Regulations 

2015 and / or Contract Procedure Rules may be required in order to achieve the 
Council’s aims. 

   
4.0 MONITORING OF EXEMPTIONS 
 
4.1 The Council has not had cause to grant an exemption from Public Contract 

Regulations 2015 and / or Contract Procedure Rules during the last quarter.  
 
4.2 The Council has granted one exemption during the last 12 months.  

Page 141

Agenda Item 10

mailto:jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk


 
5.0 INDIVIDUAL EXEMPTION REPORTS  
 
5.1 Each exemption granted in the last 12 months is annexed to this report. 
 
5.2 Appendix 1 details an exemption granted in January 2023 in relation to ESRI.   
   
6.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report.    
 
7.0 FINANCE AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no significant financial and resource implications arising from this 

report.  
 
7.2 Individual exemption reports assess the financial impact of the decision.  
 
8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 Without the use of an exemption the Council may not be able to carry out its 

duties to the public. 
 
8.2 Each exemption is considered on its own merit and risk-based decision is made. 
 
10.0 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications envisaged from this report. 
 

 
 

 
Background Documents 
 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
This will be considered in relation to any particular exemption. 
 
Appendices 
 

1. Appendix 1 – Esri Exemption Report Jan 23. 
 
 

Page 142



Amended date 24.02.21 

 

West Lancashire Borough Council 

 

Procurement Practice Note No. 17: Exemption to Contracts Procedure Rules to be 

granted by Chief Operating Officer 

 

The attached document should be completed by the officer seeking the exemption.  

 

The document should then be signed by the officer seeking the exemption and presented to 

the Procurement and Contracts Manager who should then complete the relevant section of 

the document either endorsing the request for an exemption to Contracts Procedure Rules or 

detailing why it may not be wise to grant the exemption requested. 

 

The Procurement and Contracts Manager should then present the request document to the 

Chief Operating Officer for signature. 

 

Any queries about the completion and/or submission of the attached pro forma should be 

made to the Procurement and Contracts Manager, the Procurement Officer, or the Finance 

and Audit Manager. 

 

Page 143



Request for Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules 

to be granted by the Chief Operating Officer 

 

 

 

To: Chief Operating Officer 

 

From: Tim Hodge 

 

Service: Estates 

 

Title of proposed Contract: Arc GIS Software Licence and Maintenance – supplied by ESRI 

 

What will be purchased under the Contract: ESRI provide GIS (Geographical Information 

System) solutions for WLBC. The software that they predominantly supply is ArcMap 
[...]
                      Mrs J Williams (Extn. 3264) 
    (E-mail: judith.williams@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT – USE OF 
POWERS 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough Wide Interest 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 That it be noted that the Council has not had cause to use its powers under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2020 (RIPA) during the last 12 months. 
 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) came into force in 2000.  

Both the legislation and Home Office Codes of Practice strictly prescribe the 
situations in which and the conditions under which councils can use their RIPA 
powers.   

 
4.0 MONITORING OF RIPA ACTIVITY 
 
4.1 In the last 12 months no covert surveillance has been authorised. 
 
4.2 The Senior Responsible Officer proactively seeks to ensure that the use of covert  

surveillance in this authority is well regulated.  Applications for authorisation to 
use covert surveillance must be rejected when the Authorising Officer is not 

Page 147

Agenda Item 11

mailto:kay.lovelady@westlancs.gov.uk
mailto:judith.williams@westlancs.gov.uk


satisfied that the surveillance is necessary or proportionate and legal advice 
should be sought by Authorising Officers in appropriate cases.   

 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, positive impacts on crime and disorder will be achieved by adhering to 
RIPA and the RIPA Policy.   

 
6.0 FINANCE AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no significant financial and resource implications arising from this 

report. 
 
7.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 The Council could be in breach of the relevant legislation if it does not follow the 

procedures set out in the RIPA Orders and Codes.  This could result in the 
inadmissibility of evidence. 

 
8.0 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications envisaged from this report. 
 

 
 

Background Documents 
 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
This will be considered in relation to any particular authorisation. 
 

Page 148



 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
  

26 July 2023 
 
 

 
Report of: Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services  
 
Contact for further information: Mr T Furber  
     (E-mail: tony.furber@westlancs.gov.uk) 
     Mrs J Pendleton (Ext 2603)  
     (E-mail: jacqui.pendleton@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT:   Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 and 2022/23 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 and 

2022/23 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22, set out in Appendix 1, be 

approved and commended to the Leader and Chief Operating Officer for 
signature. 

 
2.2 That the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23, set out in Appendix 2, be 

approved and commended to the Leader and Chief Operating Officer for 
signature. 

 
2.3 Any subsequent changes to the Annual Governance Statements, following 

receipt the final external audit reports, be undertaken by the Head of Finance, 
Procurement and Commercial Services (s151 officer) in consultation with the 
Chair of Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to publish an Annual 

Governance Statement with its financial reports. 
 
3.2 The terms of reference of this Committee include responsibility for approving the 

Annual Governance Statement and commending it for signature by the Leader 
and Chief Operating Officer. 

[...]
that is monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team. 
 
The annual review process and action plan demonstrates the culture of the Council to 
robustly challenge itself and constantly seek out opportunities to improve. The annual review 
has identified, overall, that the Council continues to have an effective framework of 
governance.  
 

 Certification 7.

To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements, as outlined above have been 
effectively operating during the year except for those areas identified as requiring 
improvement.  We propose over the coming months to take steps to address the above 
matters to further enhance our governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps 
will address the need for improvements that were identified during the review of 
effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our annual 
review. 
 
 
Signed:      Signed:  
 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey     Councillor Yvonne Gagen 
Chief Operating Officer    Leader of the Council  
 
Date:        Date:    

Page 187





   
Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme – July 2023 

 

 
Date 

 
Briefing  

(Commencing 6.30pm) 

 
Items 

24 October 2023  1. Risk Management Framework Update & Annual Report  
2. Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 – Quarterly Update 
3. Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) Act regular monitoring of use of powers 
4. External Auditors progress and sector update report   
5.  Interim External Auditors Annual Report (AAR) 2021/22  
6.  Interim External Audit Findings Report (AFR) 2021/22 

 7.  Quarterly Exemption Report 

 8.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
9. Senior Information Responsible Officer (SIRO) Annual Report 2022/23 *deferred from July 23 
10. Grant Thornton – Audit Plan 2022-23 *deferred from July 23 
 

30 January 2024   1. Quarterly Exemption Report 

 2. Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 – Quarterly Update 

  

6 May 2024   1. Grant Thornton – Audit Progress Report 

 2. Internal Audit Charter 2024/25 

 3. Internal Audit Strategy & Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

 4. Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarterly Update 

 5. External Review of Internal Audit 
6. RIPA Act regular monitoring of use of powers – Annual setting of the Policy 
7. Quarterly Exemption Report 

  

26 July 2024  1.  Grant Thornton – Audit Plan 2023-24  
2.  Grant Thornton Progress Update  
3.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2023/24 
4.  Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 
5.  Senior Information Responsible Officer (SIRO) – Annual Report 2023/24 
6.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) Act regular monitoring of use of powers 
7.  Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 

 8.  Quarterly Exemption Report 

  

 

P
age 189

A
genda Item

 13




	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	PUBLIC SPEAKING FORM LATEST

	7 GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS UPDATE
	7a Audit Findings Report 2020-21
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings for West Lancashire Borough Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 1. Headlines
	Slide 6: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 7: 2. Financial Statements
	Slide 8: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 11: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 12: 2. Financial Statements – Key findings arising from the group audit  
	Slide 13: 2. Financial Statements – key judgements and estimates 
	Slide 14: 2. Financial Statements – key judgements and estimates
	Slide 15: 2. Financial Statements – key judgements and estimates. 
	Slide 16: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 17: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 18: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 19: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 20: 2. Financial Statements - matters discussed with management.
	Slide 21: 2
[...]
e 54: C. Audit Adjustments – 2020/21 disclosure notes amended by the authority
	Slide 55: C. Audit Adjustments – unadjusted misstatements 2020/21
	Slide 56: C. Audit Adjustments – prior year unadjusted misstatements 2019/20
	Slide 57: D. Fees
	Slide 58

	7b Auditor's Annual Report 2020-21
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Introduction (continued)
	Slide 5: Executive summary
	Slide 6: Executive summary (continued)
	Slide 7: Significant Weaknesses in arrangements
	Slide 8: Significant Weakness in arrangements (continued)
	Slide 9: Key Recommendation 1
	Slide 10: Key Recommendation 2
	Slide 11: Key Recommendation 3
	Slide 12: Key Recommendation 4
	Slide 13: Financial sustainability
	Slide 14: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 15: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 16: Governance
	Slide 17: Governance (continued)
	Slide 18: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 19: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 20: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 21: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness (continued)
	Slide 22: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness (continued)
	Slide 23: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 24: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 25: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 26: COVID-19 arrangements
	Slide 27
	Slide 28: Appendix A - Responsibilities of the Council
	Slide 29: Appendix B - An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 30: Appendix C - Risks of significant weaknesses - our procedures and findings
	Slide 31

	7c Letter of Representation 2020-21
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion July 2023 DRAFT

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT -  QUARTERLY UPDATE
	Internal Audit Progress - Report July 2023 - Appendix 1

	10 QUARTERLY EXEMPTION REPORT
	ESRI Exemption Report Jan 23

	11 RIPA ACT - REGULAR MONITORING OF USE OF POWER
	12 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - DRAFT AGS 2021-22
	Appendix 2 - DRAFT AGS 2022-23

	13 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - JULY 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Wednesday, 26 July 2023 
 Start: 7.03 pm 
 Finish: 7.59 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: M Anderson (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: M Parlour D Daniels 
 J Fillis Marsh-Pritchard 
 S Patel E Pope 
 D West D Whittington 
 
In attendance: Councillor Paul Hogan 

Councillor David Westley 
 

 
Officers: Catherine Kirwan, Procurement Manager 

Jennifer Lunn, Assistant Solicitor 
Jacqueline Pendleton, Corporate Compliance & Governance 
Manager 
James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial 
Services Section 151 Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
15   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies received. 

 
16   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the membership of the Committee. 

 
17   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 There were no urgent items of business. 

 
18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
19   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 30 May 2023, be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Wednesday, 26 July 2023 
 

 

21   GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the Audit Findings Report 2020-21 and Auditor's Annual 
Report 2020-21. 
 
The Chairman welcomed and invited Georgia Jones, Director, Grant Thornton, to 
present the reports to the Committee. 
 
She confirmed that there were no significant changes overall and that the risks 
identified were not unusual. She described in detail their key findings, judgments and 
estimates, the matters they had discussed with corporate management team, the 
council's value for money arrangements and other responsibilities under the code. 
  
Councillors raised question in respect of the pension fund, in particular the 
misstatement relating to the payment in advance of employer contributions in 
respect of the pension fund for 2021/22 and 2022/23, and about Value for Money 
(VFM) arrangements.  
 
Georgia Jones confirmed that now that the amendments had been made, she was 
satisfied that the council was compliant with guidance and that there were no further 
issues. She confirmed that VFM had been looked at in detail and, following the 
agreement of fees and any appropriate liaison, the final costing would be brought 
back to the Committee and the accounts would go to council for approval. James 
Pierce cited the turnover of finance staff as the cause of delay and said he was 
looking into the recruitment of senior staff in Finance and was not anticipating any 
major impact on the MTFS. 
 
RESOLVED: That the reports as set out on pages 13-108 of the Book of Reports, 
which had been presented to Members for approval be noted and the issue of the 
Letter of Representation 2020-21 be recommended. 
 

22   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
presenting the 2022/23 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for the 
consideration of Members. 
 
The Chairman invited the Corporate Compliance and Governance Manager to 
present the report. 
 
The Committee considered the 2022/23 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion as 
contained on pages 109 to 126 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to 
Members for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That Internal Audit be thanked and the contents of the 2022/23 Internal 
Audit Annual Report and Opinion, be noted. 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Wednesday, 26 July 2023 
 

 

23   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT -  QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
for the consideration of Members advising of progress against the 2023/24 Internal 
Audit Plan. 
 
The Chairman invited the Corporate Compliance and Governance Manager to 
present the report. 
 
The Committee considered the report of progress against the 2023/24 Internal Audit 
Plan as detailed on pages 127 to 139 of the Book of Reports, which had been 
presented to Members for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the progress in the year to date. 
 

24   QUARTERLY EXEMPTION REPORT  
 

 The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Property submitted a report on 
the Council's use of an exemption from Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and/ or 
Council's Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The Chairman invited the Procurement and Contracts Manager to present the report. 
 
A question was raised and responded to in relation to the GIS software detailed in 
the Request for Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The Committee considered the Quarterly Report on Procurement Exemptions as 
contained on pages 141-146 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Council's exemption activity be noted. 
 

25   RIPA ACT - REGULAR MONITORING OF USE OF POWER  
 

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report on the Council’s use 
of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory  
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted that the Council has not had cause to use its powers 
under RIPA during the last 12 months. 
 

26   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  
 

 The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services submitted a report to 
consider the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22 and 
2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED: Members agreed that the AGS 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1, and 
the AGS 2022/23, set out in Appendix 2 of the report be approved and commended 
to the Leader and Chief Operating Officer for signature. 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Wednesday, 26 July 2023 
 

 

 
Any subsequent changes to the Annual Governance Statements, following receipt of 
the final external audit reports from Grant Thornton, would be undertaken by the 
Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services (s151 officer) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

27   AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - JULY 2023  
 

 The following minor changes to items on the work programme were suggested and 
the Democratic Services Officer agreed to make the amendments.  
 

• Grant Thornton – Audit Plan 2022-23 should read 2021-22. 
• The projected meeting dates from May 2024 onwards shown on the work 
programme had not yet been approved by Council. 

 
Members also suggested that the Governance Issues (page 186 of the agenda) 
would need to be addressed and the Corporate Compliance & Governance Manager 
said she would amend the work programme to include an item. 
 
The Chairman asked about the proposed briefing on the final accounts, however 
arranging a suitable date with Grant Thornton had so far proved difficult.  
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


